
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams Date: Monday 7 March 2022 
  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

  

3. Apologies for absence  
  

4. Declarations of Interest  
  

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 September 2021 and matters 
arising (copy attached) (Pages 2 - 5) 

  

6. BDR Managers Report (Pages 6 - 15) 
 

 
 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial  

 Communications 

 Resources 

 Environmental  

 Site Visits Cllr / New AD’s 
 

7. HWRC Update (Verbal Report) 
  

8. Current Issues (Verbal Report) 
  

9. Risk Register (Pages 16 - 22) 
  

10. Any Other Business (Pages 23 - 27) 

 
 
For information: 

- Community Liaison Group Meeting Minutes 
 

11. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

 
Monday 6 June 2022 at 9.30am in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 

 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 

THURSDAY 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

Present: Councillor Houlbrook (Chair), Councillor Beck and Councillor Howard (acting as substitute 

for Councillor Lamb) with Lisbeth Baxter, Paul Castle, Tom Smith, Lee Garrett, Rhonda Fleetwood 

and Samantha Stonebanks.  

 

105. TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER THE 
CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Agreed. 
 

106. TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 

 

 There were no urgent items to consider. 

 
107.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Lamb, Councillor Sansome, 
Matthew Gladstone, Kellie Hopkins, Nigel Naisbitt and Paul Hutchinson. 
 
Following the apologies for absence, it was agreed that the Terms of Reference for both the 
BDR Board and the South Yorkshire Waste Board would be reviewed to clarify who needed 
to attend meetings. An email would also be sent from the BDR team to all Members and 
Officers involved in the BDR meetings to emphasis the importance of attending meetings.  

 
108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
109. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2021 
 
 The Minutes were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
110. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 There were no matters arising. 
 
111. BDR Managers Report 
 
 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted a report which 

highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the Joint Waste Private Finance 

Initiative (PFI) for the period April 2021 – July 2021: 

 

 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial 

 Communications 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 Resources 

 Site Visits for Cllr’s/ New AD’s 

 

Beth Baxter confirmed that she had increased her hours from part time to full time to 

provide cover as the RMBC interim Waste Manager two days a week and BDR Contract 

Manager three days a week. Paul Hutchinson had taken on the role of BDR Contract 

Manager as a job share when Beth is working her normal part time hours.  

 

It was reported that the number of complaints regarding flies was down on previous years 

and that the complaints received by the Environment Agency had not been substantiated 

due to their distance from the site. 

 

The partnership was currently projected savings of £17,000 against its approved budget. An 

additional £59,000 was however required for an unplanned piece of work. Further 

discussion on this matter was held under Minute 114 

 

Site tours for BDR personnel were to be re-instated with numbers limited to six per tour. The 

dates available were: 

Wednesday 22 September, 16.00-18.00 

Thursday 7th October, 17.00-19.00 

Wednesday 27th October, 15.00-17.00 

 

Anyone wishing to attend should email Beth or Rhonda. The Chair encouraged all those who 

could attend to do so in order to aid their work on the Board. 

 

Other work across the individual Council’s included work on DMR/Paper and Card disposal 

contract; facilitating movement on the delaps work at BTS; assistance with Environmental 

Strategies and Climate Change work. 

 

During discussions Members raised concerns regarding the shortage of HGV drivers and the 

impact this could have on waste collection and disposal. All Council’s were looking at ways to 

recruit new drivers and retain existing drivers, but this was proving difficult as the private 

sector was able to offer financial incentives that the public sector cannot. However, Officers 

stressed that money was not the only factor for drivers. Many enjoyed working closer to 

home and having sociable hours which was something that the public sector can offer. It was 

suggested that Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Council’s should meet to discuss pay and 

working conditions for drivers so as not to be in direct competition. It was confirmed that 

conversations were taking place at an officer level regarding the shortage.  

 

Resolved: That the information provided be noted.  

 

112.  CURRENT ISSUES 

 

Beth Baxter explained that the impact that COVID would have over the winter was still 

unknown but the plans that were put in place for Winter 2020 had proved successful so 

these could be implemented again if need be. The Chair had concerns that environmental 

emergencies such as flooding or heavy snowfall could cause major disruptions if resources 

were already thinly stretched due to COVID and the HGV driver shortage. Officers at the 

Page 3



meeting confirmed that work at the South Yorkshire Local Resilience Forum had already 

shifted from being focussed on COVID to being focussed on winter pressures so they were 

confident that all of the required plans would be in place.  

 

Beth also confirmed that planning was underway for Christmas 2021. It was agreed that all 

Council’s would share the Christmas collection plans with the BDR team as soon as possible 

to allow them to make all of the necessary arrangements.  

 

Resolved: That the information provided be noted.  

 

113. RISK REGISTER 

 

Beth Baxter introduced the Risk Register and highlighted the key changes: 

 

- New risks – Lack of resources having exited the European Union; Changes in Local 

Authority Policy and Lack of resources. 

 

- Decreasing risks – Pandemic: the impacts of the pandemic have been lower than 

anticipated due to the measures taken; Lack of recycling markets: the contractor has 

several markers for the recyclates; and UK having exited the European Union: this 

relates to the financial impacts of exiting the EU. 

 

- Removed risks – the contractor will not comply with the terms and conditions and the 

performance will be less than the Councils are paying for and ensure the balance of 

risk between Contractor and BDR is maintained. These have been removed at they 

have been combined with other existing risks.  

 

 It was confirmed that the reporting of close calls/near miss incidents helped improve health 

and safety on site as it leads to a reduction in actual incidents. 

 

Resolved: That the risk register be noted. 

 

114. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

 HWRC Review Progress 

Beth Baxter confirmed that £59,000 was required in addition to the agreed budget for the 

Household Waste Recycling Centres Review. The Review would look at the provision and 

facilities at each centre as well as comparing different models for the service. A 

benchmarking activity was underway. The review was expected to be completed in 

December 2021 and would be reported back to each Council. 

 

Following questions, it was confirmed that the steering committee would be checking and 

challenging the review process throughout the next couple of months and the final report 

would be presented to BDR board in due time.  

 

The review would look at the service model from the perspective of the BDR partnership but 

also from the perspective of each individual Council. It will therefore be for each individual 

Council to ascertain a way forward. It was confirmed that discussions between Cabinet 

Page 4



Members and Officers from the different Council’s could take place outside of the BDR 

forum to try and reach a consensus on a way forward.  

 

Resolved: That the report be noted and the spend of £59,000 for the HWRC review be 

agreed. 

 

Thanks to Waste Management Workers 

The Board wished to place on record their thanks to all involved in waste collection/waste 

management for their phenomenal hard work throughout the pandemic.  

 

Resolved: That the thanks be noted. 

 

Community Liaison Group  

It was confirmed that an email would be set to the BDR Board Members encouraging them 

to remind relevant ward Councillors from their Local Authorities to attend the Community 

Liaison Group following complaints of non-attendance. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

115. DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

 

 The next meeting will take place on 20 December 2021 at 9.30am at Rotherham Town Hall.  

Page 5



   

 BDR WASTE PFI’  
BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

7th March 2022 

1. Governance 
 

1.1. Contract Data - Performance reports are produced by the contractor on the 15th of each 
month, including information up to the end of the previous month. As the JWB meeting is 
held on the 7th March the contractors supplied data only includes up to 31st January 2022 
(February’s contractual information will not be received until the 15th March). Through 
monitoring of the contract and communication with the contractor, the BDR team have 
included additional information on performance up to date, and the team have no 
concerns with performance and service delivery. 
 

1.2 The BDR Team continues to work m
[...]
r 

2.4.1 The contractor has completed all the installation work. Renewi staff are currently 
undergoing training, commissioning, and testing. Once full and final technical manuals 
have been handed over this installation will be complete. 

 
2.5  Barnsley Transfer Station – Grange Lane  
 

2.5.1 Dilapidation Works - All delaps work has now been completed. We are still awaiting 
BMBC to commission a survey of a schedule of conditions to set out a Standard for 
Renewi to adhere to in order to keep the site in a good and tenable condition to the end 
of the contract. 

 

2.5.2 Fire Update – Fire and security system still working well, one alarm triggered on the 
25th of December. The Monitoring Centre reviewed CCTV footage but no smoke was 
detected, for precaution the Fire Brigade was alerted.  The Fire Brigade advised that 
they would not attend as there was no evidence of a fire.  The device was reset and 
there have been no further issues. 

 
2.6 Health and Safety 
 
2.6.1 One hundred and nineteen close calls were raised in January 2022 generating a ratio of 

1.83 close calls raised per employee per month with a close out rate for the recorded 
actions of 77%.  

 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020 2021/2020 2021/2022

Number of Complaints per year 

Flies

odour

Noise

Traffic/Other

Page 9



2.6.2 There have been three accidents in January 2022 - A slight bruising of a knuckle caught 
on a protruding scaffolding bolt, a sustained friction burns on a palm of a hands whilst 
attempting to remove bolts and a cut to the knee through accidentally walking into an 
Armco barrier. 
 

2.6.3 There have been no new environmental incidents up to January 2022.  
 
2.6.4 There have been no new fire evacuations up to January 2022. 
 
2.6.5 Over the weekend of 29th and 30th of January, high winds caused the refinement 

dedusting stack to tilt towards the building. The area was secured until a safe inspection 
could be undertaken. Breaks to some welds at the base of the silencer section caused 
the upper section of the stack to become unstable. The unstable section has been 
removed from height. A plan is currently under development to repair or replace the 
affected sections, The stack will be replaced once the findings of the examination have 
been completed The EA has been informed and a note sent to Ward members. Fans 
feeding the stack will be ramped down to mitigate any additional noise.  

 
Table 6 – Year to date Health and Safety 
 
2020/21 Close Call Accident 

less than 
3 days 

Accident 
more 
than 3 
days 

Non 
RIDDOR 
dangerous 
occurrence 

RIDDOR 
dangerous 
occurrence 

RIDDOR 
more 
than 7-
day 
injury 

Major 
RIDDOR 

Environ-
mental 

April 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

May 99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

June 97 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 

July 97 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

August 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

September 131 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

October 123 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 

November 111 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 

December 99 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 

January 119 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 

YTD Total 957 17 0 0 0 0 0 8 

 
3. Legal 

 
3.1.1 There is additional support as required from a legal locum, and internal and external 

technical and financial advisors for more complex matters of contract management.    

The BDR Team and their external Legal and Financial advisers continue to work on 
minor variations to the contract to improve the overall service delivery, processes, 
performance, and contractual interaction between BDR and the contractor.  
 
The legal locum has been assisting on other Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
contracts as shown in section 7. 

 

Page 10



 

 

3.1.2 Joint Insurance Cost Report - BDR team has now received a response from the 

Contractor and Marsh after our rejection of the original JICR. An amended JICR has 

been received, taking into consideration some of the points we raised in our rejection 

letter.   

 

BDR Team have again formally rejected the amended JICR and issued a letter outlining 

where we still disagree with the calculation used in formulating the JICR 

 

All parties are still working under the previous formal letter issued by the BDR team and 

accepted by the SPV agreeing to suspend the contractual time frame for either agreeing 

the JICR or entering Dispute Resolution. This has been agreed as both parties are 

working in good faith to resolve the impasse over JICR.  

 

It should be noted that the BDR position on JICR is not unique and many JICR are not 

as yet agreed. Further guidance on the application of the contract in relation to JICR is 

expected although there is as yet no indication of when this will be available. 

4 Financial   
 
Table 7 - Operational Management Budget 2021/22 
 

 
 
4.1 After approval from Joint Waste Board in September, the Operation Management 

Budget was increased from £287,000 to £325,000 (+£38K) to cover the additional 
spend of £59k for the RMBC commissioned, Local Partnership produced, HWRC 

Page 11



options appraisal project. The report has now been received by the Councils and the 
cost of this work has been invoiced, and will be split three-ways between B.D.R councils 
and recharged in the March 2022 claim. 

4.2 Savings continuing to be made in the Management section of the budget as, the Senior 
Contract Officers role vacant two days remain unfilled.  The situation is currently being 
evaluated and scoped with RMBC HR Consultants. Should the vacant hours be filled, or 
re-distributed, these forecasted savings will reduce. 

4.3 Due to the delay in Government issuing their response from the consultations on the 
Resource and Waste Strategy, and the subsequent delay in producing secondary 
legislation from the R&WS and Environment Act, savings have been made in the use of 
Legal, Financial and Technical advisors in interpreting these legislative changes. It is 
anticipated work on this area will commence early 2022/23 

4.4 Individual budget lines will be re-profiled monthly as we reach year-end. 
 
5 Communications 

  
5.1 Press Releases 

 
5.1.1 In January, two press releases were issued.  One about a deadline extension for 

applications to the Renewi Corporate Social Responsibility Fund. Another press release 
regarding recycling electricals and tech stuff, and not throwing them in the bin. 

5.2 Community Education Liaison Officer (CELO)  

5.2.1 Social media -   

Posted every Friday #FoodWasteFriday. The focus of the posts was reducing food 

waste, New Year’s resolutions, best before vs use by dates, vegetables and garlic and 

ginger. Received 214,851 impressions this year. 

 

Posted every Tuesday #ReuseRevolution. The theme in January was electronics and 

gadgets. Received 87,870 impressions this year. 

 

Posted every 1st and 2nd Monday of the month #RubbishMythBusting.  The myth for 

January was ‘all plastic is the same and can be recycled in my recycling bin’. Received 

28,075 impressions this year. 

 

Although the first stage of the Love Your Clothes is completed, clothes waste 

messaging will continue to be posted and shared from the official Love Your Clothes 

campaign social media. So far, the campaign has received 189,786 impressions.  

 

5.2.2  Hubbub Campaign – Insight gathering sessions with the Council’s waste officers, 

neighbourhood teams, communications teams and portfolio holders have been 

Page 12



 

 

completed as well as insight gathering with residents.  Pilot interventions have been 

selected for all areas. The Barnsley intervention began in January. The final version of 

the Doncaster video was distributed in January and is set to launch in the forthcoming 

weeks. Hubbub are currently liaising with the developers of the Bartec app, 

commissioned by Rotherham Council, to integrate the intervention with the app. The 

quiz questions were approved by the waste management and communications teams at 

Rotherham. A mock-up of the design of the quiz was distributed for comment.  

 

5.2.3 The 21/22 Community S
[...]
 process mixed household waste as well as commercial and industrial 

wastes. 

Microsoft Teams Is a business-oriented communication and collaboration platform that combines 

workplace chat, video meetings, file storage, and application integration. 

Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Mechanism for creating "public–private partnerships" (PPPs) by funding public 

infrastructure projects with private capital. 

Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) The collection of rubbish and waste, usually in a rubbish or refuse truck, before 

final disposal. 

Renewi BDR Ltd Following SSE’s exit from Ferrybridge, Renewi now control 100% of the SPV. The 

new name of this business entity is Renewi BDR Limited 

Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) A fuel produced by shredding and dehydrating solid waste (MSW) with a waste 

converter technology. 

Waste Data Flow WasteDataFlow is the web-based system for municipal waste data reporting by UK 

local authorities to government. 

Waste Infrastructure Credits Awarded by DEFRA to incentivise local authorities to develop infrastructure to treat 

waste as an alternate to landfill. 

Waste Transfer Station (BTS) Facilities where municipal solid waste is unloaded from collection vehicles and 

briefly held while it is reloaded onto larger long-distance transport vehicles for 

shipment to landfills or other treatment or disposal facilities. 

Waste and Resources Action Programme 

(WRAP) 

WRAP works with governments, businesses and communities to deliver practical 

solutions to improve resource efficiency. 

 
Contact Name: - Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager,  
                             email: Lisbeth.Baxter@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 15



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

BRIEFING 

TO:  
Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board  

DATE:  
17th February 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Paul Hutchinson 

TITLE: BDR PFI Project Risk Register 
 

1.  Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 

Barnsley MBC, Doncaster Boro
[...]
e SRF will continue to be supplied to that offtaker throughout the term of the PFI 
contract which ends in 2040.  
 
The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its meeting on 9th 
September 2021. 
 
The risk categories are split between red, amber and green (RAG) representing varying 
degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk scores and the table below 
shows how the RAG rating and score are derived.  
 
 

Page 16 Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 

2.  Key Issues  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

Changes 
 
There has been one new risk added to the Register - Changes in Technology due to 
innovation or Government Law/Regulations (Carbon Capture) at Energy from Waste Plant. 
This has been added as there may be potential financial implications should the EfW end 
destination be forced to alter their technology, to capture Carbon. Cardon reduction is a major 
priority both nationally and internationally.  
 
Three Risks have been reduced Environmental Impact to Local Area from 
Noise/Odour/Flies/Vermin etc (Compliance) – Due to good site management the number of 
complaints and the number of flies within the plant have dramatically reduced. Positive inspection 
reports from the Environment Agency, and their Identification of sites elsewhere in the Dearne 
Valley that are more likely the source of flies has allowed the risk to be reduced.  
We are also seeing encouraging signs and better management of the process and placement of 
insurance which has helped in reducing the risk for  - Obtaining required terms for Insurance 
is difficult due to market conditions - Insurance costs increase and  Insurance for the BDR 
Waste Treatment Plant is not available 
 
All other risks remain at the same level as previously reported. This is due to the stable 

contractual relationship and plant performance of the PFI project’s key facility at Manvers. 
   
Summary of previous risks 

 

Current 
RAG 
Rating
[...]
tract Conditions. 
Impact and actions to be jointly agreed with the 
Contractor to mitigate costs as far as possible. In-depth 
negotiation will be undertaken with (already procured) 
Legal and Financial expertise working for the Councils. 
Application of the Change in Law Clauses within the 
contract

4 5 20

Consider the need for the Change in Law retention fund. 
Ensure contribution to consultations. In-house Legal & 
Financial expertise has worked on the PFI Contract from 
inception - Large in-depth knowledge of PFI contract.

3 4 12

BDR MANAGER 01/04/22

New
23 (CSS13) 

Changes in Technology due 
to innovation or Government 
Law/Regulations (Carbon 
Capture) at Energy from 
Waste Plant

Potential financial implications if due 
to change in law. Initial negotiation 
with Renewi and Enfinium. Renewi 
may wish to cascade effects. Would 
trigger clauses covering  this scenario 
(changed to EFW downstream 
contract)

Procedure incorporated in the Contract Conditions. 
Impact and actions to be jointly agreed with the 
Contractor to negate or mitigate costs as far as 
possible. In-depth negotiation will be undertaken with 
(already procured) Legal and Financial expertise 
working for the Councils. Application of the downstream 
Changes to EFW contract Clauses within the contract. 
Enfinium requested to supply situational update via  
monthly OpCo meeting.

3 5 15

In-house Legal & Financial expertise has worked on the PFI 
Contract from inception - Large in-depth knowledge of PFI 
contract and clauses.
Experienced negotiators in .
Response from Enfinion - "‘Do not currently use any Carbon 
Capture technology at any Enfinium facility, however  have 
started discussions with several potential technology partners 
as it is likely to become mandatory to capture a percentage of 
stack gas carbon for the Few sector in the next 10 to 15 
years.’

1 5 5

BDR MANAGER 01/04/22

17 (CSS13)

Contractor is in Contractor 
Default due to financial failure 
of contractor 

Funders 
[...]
ste services, but with growing infection rates generally this would 

need to be reviewed regularly. The pandemic meant that high levels of waste had 

been collected and disposed of, and he praised the Renewi team for their hard work 

ensuring that the plant kept running. Barnsley Council had started collecting pots and 

trays in their recycling from this week, a welcome move for Barnsley residents. Cllr 

Page 26



Lamb explained that this extension to the service had been requested by residents 

and was being publicised through a communication campaign including stickers on 

brown bins. HWRCs were operating normally on Winter opening hours.  The 

Government was expected to publish its responses to the Resource and Waste 

strategy consultation next year. It is expected to include a requirement for separate 

waste food collections, but there may be a transition agreement for councils who 

have an MBT plant like the one at the Manvers facility where the process means 

waste food does not go to landfill. This should be known in the New Year. 

6. CELO update. The assistant CELO summarised and updated the report and gave 

some response figures for social media linked to the Re-use Revolution campaign. 

Including Recycle Week and Love Your Clothes. The first half of the Love Your 

Clothes Facebook and Twitter posts had received more than 190,000 impressions 

and this was expected to increase in 2022 when the second part of the campaign 

was launched.  Bookings had started to be taken for education workshops, although 

these were still being delivered remotely for the time being.  The Rubbish Adventure 

workshop had been modified to make it easier to clean between sessions and 

resources for schools were available on the BDR website.  

7. Communications update.  Stratiji summarised and updated the written report, 

outlining press releases issued to local and regional print and broadcast media to 

support the pro-active Re-use Revolution campaign.  These included Recycle Week, 

Love Your Clothes Hate Waste and re-using beauty products.  A press release had 

also been issued aimed at recruiting more members to join the CLG.  A factsheet 

had been prepared for BBC Radio Sheffield in advance of their visit to the site as 

part of their broadcast coverage in the run-up to COP26.  A Christmas press release 

just issued gave helpful tips on how to have a less wasteful Christmas and pointed 

people to their local authority to check on any bin and recycling changes over 

Christmas.  Work was now beginning on publicity for the launch of the 2021 

Corporate Social Responsibility Fund. 

8. Any other business. The chair mentioned that new fly prevention methods in 

operation at the facility were working well, with numbers massively down and he 

praised the hard work done to achieve this.  He hoped that new members would be 

attending the next meeting.  A CLG member suggested a small tax on takeaways 

and a deposit scheme for cans and bottles in order to cut down waste and litter. He 

also felt the increased 10p charge for carrier bags should be put into a pot to help 

climate change. The chair responded that some kind of deposit and return scheme 

could be incorporated in the new Waste and Resource Strategy. He suggested these 

issues should be a standing item on future BDR reports. 

9. Date, time and venue for next meeting.  It was agreed this should be brought 

forward to January or early February. 

Action: Stratiji to sort out a provisional date and circulate. 

 

Page 27


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 September 2021 and matters arising (copy attached)
	6 BDR Managers Report
	9 Risk Register
	Risk Register

	10 Any Other Business
	Notes from CLG meeting 8th Dec 2021




Minutes of the meeting


07/03/22 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 7 March 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Houlbrook (Chair), Councillor Allen (acting as substitute for 
Councillor Beck) and Councillor McCartney (acting as substitute for Councillor Lamb) 
with Lisbeth Baxter, Paul Castle, Tom Smith, Nigel Naisbitt, Rhonda Fleetwood and 
Samantha Mullarkey.  
 

117    TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER THE CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  
 

 Agreed. 
 

118    TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY.  
 

 There were no urgent items to consider. 
 

119    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Beck, 
Councillor Lamb, Matthew Gladstone, Paul Woodcock, Dan Swaine and 
Paul Hutchinson. 
 
Following the apologies for absence, it was agreed reasons for apologies 
would be recorded in the minutes starting with the next meeting.  
 

120    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

121    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 
2021 AND MATTERS ARISING (COPY ATTACHED)  
 

 The Minutes were approved as a correct record of the meeting. There 
were no matters arising.  
 

122    BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) for the period up to 31 January 
2022: 
 

 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial 

 Communications 



2  
 

 Resources 

 Site Visits for Cllr’s/ New AD’s 
 
Beth Baxter confirmed that there had been no impact on service provision 
following high winds which had caused the refinement deducing stack to 
tilt towards the building. Work was underway to repair/replace the affected 
sections. It was also confirmed that there were budgetary savings due to 
the Senior Contract Officers roles being vacant. These budgetary savings 
could offset the need for the additional £38k that was approved at the last 
JWB meeting for the HWRC options appraisal project.  
 
The use of social media was praised by the Board. Of particular note was 
the #FoodWasteFriday initiative that focused on reducing food waste and 
had received 214,851 impressions in the year.  
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that, whilst waste levels had 
increased in June and July and decreased in August, this was not always 
the case. Increases and decreases tended to change with the seasons. It 
was anticipated that their would be increases following events such at the 
Jubilee Weekend in June. 
 
It was noted that: 
 

- collection of 3rd party waste had been limited during the 
pandemic in order to prioritise waste from Barnsley, Rotherham 
and Doncaster. 

- The number of complaints were down which was praised by the 
Board. 

- Work was ongoing to keep the number of complaints low, 
especially in relation to flies. 

- The number of close calls/near misses had increased which 
was good health and safety practice.  

- The Renewi Corporate Social Responsibility Fund had been 
allocated. 

 
It was agreed that Beth Baxter would provide further details of the 
successful bids for the Corporate Social Responsibility Fund and links to 
the social media campaigns.  
 
The Board wished to place on record their thanks to the BDR team and all 
officers involved for exceptional performance.  
 
Resolved: That the information provided be noted.  
 

123    HWRC UPDATE  
 

 Officers provided a verbal update on the contract for the HWRC which 
was due to end in October 2023. Work had started on the specification 
and timetable for the new contract. It was agreed that further updates on 
the HWRC contract would be provided at future meetings.  



07/03/22 3 

 

 
Discussions were held in relation to the benefits/draw backs of 
partnership working. Discussions were also held in relation to ANPR 
cameras at HWRC. It was confirmed that a clear policy was required to 
effectively use ANPR cameras as there were many complications related 
to their use.  
 
It was expected that a report would be taken to the Rotherham Cabinet in 
Summer 2022 setting out the next steps for Rotherham and also 
discussing the options of outsourcing and insourcing. Rotherham MBC 
would keep Barnsley MBC and Doncaster MBC up to date on the 
progress. 
 
It was agreed that the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
would be informed of the matter. 
 

124    CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 There had been a delay in Government issuing their response from the 
consultations on the  Resource and Waste Strategy and a subsequent 
delay in producing secondary legislation from the R&WS and Environment 
Act. It was anticipated that there would be a lot of work going forward in 
relation to the Strategy and Act. 
 

125    RISK REGISTER  
 

 Beth Baxter introduced the Risk Register and highlighted the following key 
change: 
 

- New risks – Changes in Technology due to innovation or 
Government Law/Regulations (Carbon Capture) at Energy 
from Waste Plant.  This has been added as there could be 
potential financial implications should the EfW end destination 
be forced to alter their technology to capture Carbon. Cardon 
reduction was a major priority both nationally and 
internationally. 
 

The Board discussed the potential risks associated with the increasing 
cost of energy/fuel. It was confirmed that this risk was not the 
responsibility of BDR but of the contract holders.  
 
Resolved: That the risk register be noted. 
 
It was also agreed that the formatting of the risk register be reviewed for 
the next meeting, specifically focussing on the size of text used.  
 
 
 
 
 



4  
 

126    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Community Liaison Group  
 
The minutes of the previous two Community Liaison Group meetings were 
attached to the agenda for information.  
 
It was agreed that a list of expected attendees would be distributed to all 
relevant Members in order to improve attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

127    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place on 6 June 2022 at Rotherham Town Hall 
subject to confirmation of attendance by representatives of all member 
Councils.  
 


